

NO.: 35291-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

See

ROBERT R. MITCHELL, et al,
Appellants

v.

MICHAEL A. PRICE, et al,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PRICE
(FINDING APPEAL)

COMFORT, DAVIES & SMITH, P.S.
Steven W. Davies, WSBA 11566
Jennifer M. Azure, WSBA 30494
1901 65th Ave. W. Ste 200
Fircrest, WA 98466
(253)565-3400

Attorneys for Respondents Price

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS 3

A. Standards of Review 4

 1. Findings of Fact Are Reviewed for Substantial Evidence . 4

B. It Is Not Necessary to Have a Finding That an Action Was Brought for Spite, Nuisance or Harassment in Order to Find an Action Frivolous. 6

C. Price’ Finding of Fact 3 Is a Finding of Fact and Is Not Erroneous. 8

D. Combined Finding of Fact 4/3 Is Supported by Undisputed Evidence. 11

 1. Plaintiffs and their Representatives Met with Defendant Byrne and Oldfield in March of 2001. 11

 2. In Grendahl’s Meeting with Byrne and Oldfield in March of 2001, the Parties Discussed the Same Issues That Are the Subject of this Litigation. 12

E. The Woodell Letter Was Written on Behalf of the Plaintiffs and Sets Forth Plaintiffs Claims. 13

F. Oldfield Finding of Fact 2 Is Not Erroneous. 13

G. Price Finding of Fact 2 Is Not Erroneous and Is Clearly Supported by the Record. 13

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| H. | The Yanick Memo Was Derived from Facts Provided by the Plaintiffs and Known to Them at the Time Provided by the Plaintiffs. | 18 |
| 1. | The Yanick Memo Clarified the Statute of Limitations. . | 18 |
| 2. | There Was No Error on the Part of the Trial Court as to whether the statute of limitations had run in regard to Mr. Oldfield. | 19 |
| I. | Plaintiffs' Claims Were Frivolous as a Whole. | 19 |
| | ATTORNEYS FEES | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION | 23 |
| | APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Cusano v. Klein, 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001) 9, 10

Hay v. First Interstate Bank of Kalispell, N.A., 978 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1992) 9-11

In re JZ, LLC, 371 B.R. 412 ____ (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) 9

Stein v. United Artists Corp., 691 F.2d 885, 893 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . 9, 10

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT CASES

Biggs v. Vail, 119 Wn.2d 129, 136, 830 P.2d 350 (1992) 4, 20

City of Tacoma v. State, 117 Wn.2d 348, 361, 816 P.2d 7 (1991) 5

Croton Chem. Corp. v. Birkenwald, Inc., 50 Wn.2d 684, 314 P.2d 622 (1957) 5

Dept of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) 6, 7

Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403, 117 Wn.2d 805, 814, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991) 12

Gevaart v. Metco Constr. Inc., 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348(1988) 12

Green v. A.P.C., 136 Wn.2d 87, 96, 960 P.2d 912 (1998) 19

LeCocq Motors v. Whatcom Cy., 4 Wn.2d 601, 104 P.2d 475 (1940) . . 8

Mason v. Mortgage America, Inc., 114 Wn.2d 842, 853, 792 P.2d 142 (1990) 6

State v. Jacobs, 154 Wn.2d 596, 600, ¶¶ 7, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) 6

| | |
|--|------|
| Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie , 149 Wn.2d 873, 879, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) | 4, 5 |
| U.S. Oil & Refining Co. v. State Dep't of Ecology , 96 Wn.2d 85, 93, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981) | 12 |
| Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County , 141 Wn.2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) | 4, 5 |
| West Coast Airlines, Inc., v. Miners Aircraft & Engine Service, Inc. 66 Wn.2d 513 (1965) | 8 |
| Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc. , 134 Wn.2d 692, 710 n.4, 952 P.2d 590 (1998) | 22 |
| Wygat v. Kilwein , 41 Wn.2d 281, 248 P.2d 893 (1952) | 9 |

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| Beard v. King County , 76 Wn. App. 863, 868, 889 P.2d 501 (1995) .. | 19 |
| Bill of Rights Legal Found. v. The Evergreen State College , 44 Wn. App. 690, 696-97, 723 P. 2d 483 (1986) | 20 |
| Clarke v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd. , 56 Wn. App. 125, 132, 783 P.2d 82, <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1001 (1989) | 4 |
| Crisman v. Crisman , 85 Wn. App. 15, 20, 931 P.2d 163, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1008 (1997) | 12 |
| Giraud v. Quincy Farm & Chem , 451 102 Wn. App. 443 (2000) | 19 |
| Hedlund v. Vitale , 110 Wn. App. 183 at 188, (2002) | 22 |
| Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz , 45 Wn. App. 502, 516-17, 728 P.2d 597 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1022(1987) | 12 |
| Jeckle v. Crotty , 120 Wn. App. 374, 387, 85 P.3d 931, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1029 (2004) | 4, 7 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Richter v. Trimberger , 50 Wn. App. 780, 786, 750 P.2d 1279 (1988) | 22 |
| | |
| Smith v. Okanogan County , 100 Wn. App. 7, 24, 994 P.2d 857 (2000) | 7, 20 |
| | |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 521(1) | 10 |
|---------------------------|----|

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|--------------------|
| RCW 25.15.010 | 20 |
| RCW 4.84.185 | 2, 4-7, 20, 22, 23 |

STATE RULES

| | |
|-------------------|--------|
| CR 54(b) | 2 |
| RAP 18.1 | 22, 23 |
| RAP 18.1(a) | 22 |
| RAP 18.1(b) | 22 |
| RAP 2.2(d) | 2 |
